

No. 23-1345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANTOINETTE T. BACON

TORY D. ROBERTS

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement 3

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

Petitioner’s postjudgment habeas application was subject to AEDPA’s gatekeeping requirements for second or successive applications 11

A. In habeas, as in ordinary litigation, postjudgment amendment requires relief from the judgment, which petitioner cannot obtain without authorization to file a second or successive habeas application 12

1. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure do not permit postjudgment amendment of the pleadings without relief from the judgment 13

2. The strictures of AEDPA reinforce the limitations of the Federal Rules..... 15

3. Petitioner’s postjudgment effort to amend the pleadings to obtain a more favorable judgment was a second or successive habeas application..... 19

B. A pending appeal does not permit habeas applicants to avoid otherwise applicable AEDPA gatekeeping.... 20

C. Petitioner’s indicative-ruling theory is flawed 26

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ahmed v. Dragovich, 297 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 14

Banister v. Davis,
590 U.S. 504 (2020).....2, 10, 12, 16, 18, 21, 22, 24

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Bannister v. Armontrout</i> , 807 F. Supp. 516 (W.D. Mo. 1991), aff'd, 4 F.3d 1434 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 960 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1142 (1996) | 26 |
| <i>Bonin v. Vazquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993) | 26 |
| <i>Building Indus. Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1108 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) | 22, 30 |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cooper v. Shumway</i> , 780 F.2d 27 (10th Cir. 1985) | 15 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) | 22 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)..... | 2, 8, 9, 12, 17-19, 21 |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) | 29 |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017) | 24 |
| <i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1054 (1996) | 25 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Lindauer v. Rogers</i> , 91 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023) | 15 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) | 13, 16 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Petty v. McCotter</i> , 779 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. granted, 478 U.S. 1003 (1986), and cert. dismissed, 480 U.S. 699 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8, 13, 22, 23 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) | 22 |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 888 F.2d 530 (8th Cir. 1989), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 469 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Vesely v. Armslist LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Vielma v. Eureka Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011) | 14 |

VI

| Statutes and rules: | Page |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 1217 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 23, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2106 | 11, 29, 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2242 | 9, 13, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244 | 12, 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b) | 1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(A) | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(B) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(C) | 5, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2253(c)..... | 4, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2254 | 1, 4, 5, 7, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)(A) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2254(c)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2254(d) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2255 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2255(h) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2261-2266..... | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2266(b)(3)(B) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b)..... | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| Rule 15..... | 5, 9-16, 19, 20, 26-29 |
| Rule 15(a) | 13 |
| Rule 15(a)(1)..... | 13 |
| Rule 15(a)(2)..... | 13 |
| Rule 15(b) | 13 |

VII

| Rules—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------------------|
| Rule 15(b)(2) | 14 |
| Rule 15(c) | 13, 14 |
| Rule 59(e) | 12-14, 18, 19, 21, 24 |
| Rule 60(b) | 8, 10, 12-14, 17-21, 24-26, 28 |
| Rule 60(b)(6) | 15 |
| Rule 60(c)(1) | 13 |
| Rule 62.1 | 28 |
| Rule 62.1(a) | 27, 28 |
| Rule 62.1(a)(2) | 27 |
| Rule 62.1(a)(3) | 27 |
| Rule 62.1(b) | 27 |
| Rule 62.1(c) | 28 |
| Rule 62.1 advisory committee’s note (2009) | 28 |
| Rule 81(a)(4) | 13 |
| Rule 12, Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases | 13 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|------------|
| Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure:</i> | |
| Vol. 1 (7th ed. 2023) | 16 |
| Vol. 2 (7th ed. 2017) | 16 |
| 6 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010) | 14, 15, 29 |
